
61
Contract No H300266

COMMUNITY HEALTH COVERAGE AGREEMENT

OUTREACH ENROLLMENT RETENTION AND UTILIZATION SERVICES

Amendment No 6

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 15P

day of 2012

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES hereafter

County

and CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

hereafter Contractor

WHEREAS reference is made to that certain document entitled COMMUNITY

HEALTH COVERAGE AGREEMENT OUTREACH ENROLLMENT RETENTION AND

UTILIZATION SERVICES dated July 1 2003 and further identified as Agreement No

H300266 and any Amendments thereto all hereafter Agreement and

WHEREAS it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend Agreement to extend the

term for a period of one year effective July 1 2012 through June 30 2013 and

WHEREAS said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of a

written amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties and

WHEREAS the Amendment Format has been approved by County Counsel

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto agree as follows

1



1 This Amendment shall be effective July 1 2012

2 Paragraph 1 TERM first subparagraph shall be revised to read as follows

1 TERM This Agreement shall be effective July 1 2003 and shall

continue unless sooner terminated or canceled in full force and effect through

June 30 2013 This Agreement may be terminated with or without cause by

Contractor upon giving of at least thirty 30 calendar days advance written notice

to County County may terminate this Agreement in accordance with the

TERMINATION Paragraphs of the ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS hereunder

3 Paragraph 2 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES Subparagraph A shall be

revised to read as follows

A Contractor shall provide the services described in body of this

Agreement and in ExhibitsA1 B2 through B5 C 6 D7 E8 F9 and G 10

Scope of Works and Schedules1 10 incorporated herein by reference

4 Paragraph 3 MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY Subparagraph E shall

be added to read as follows

E During the period of July 1 2012 through June 30 2013 the maximum

obligation of County for all services provided under this Agreement shall not

exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Four Hundred SixtySeven Dollars

160467 Funding for these services is 100 percent grant funded Should the

funding for this Agreement be reduced by grantor the Director at his discretion

may unilaterally reduce the maximum obligation of the Agreement in an amount in

relation to the grantorsfunding reduction or instruct Contractor to immediately

2



relation to the grantorsfunding reduction or instruct Contractor to immediately

stop work under this Agreement

5 Paragraph 4 FUNDINGSERVICES ADJUSTMENTS AND REALLOCATIONS

shall be revised to read as follows

4 FUNDINGSERVICES ADJUSTMENTS AND REALLOCATIONS

A Upon Directorsspecific written approval County may increase or

decrease the funding or reallocate funds to an Exhibit Attachment Schedule

andor Budget category in this Agreement where such funds can be more

effectively used by Contractor up to twentyfive percent 25 above or below

each terms annual base maximum obligation and make corresponding service

adjustments as necessary based on the following 1 if additional monies

are available from federal State or County funding sources 2 if a reduction

of monies occur from federal State or County funding sources and or 3 if

County determines from reviewing Contractorsrecords of service delivery and

billings to County that a significant underutilization of funds provided under this

Agreement will occur over its term

All funding adjustments and reallocation as allowed under this

Paragraph may be effective upon amendment execution or at the beginning of

the applicable contract term to the extent allowed by the funding source

following the provision of written notice from Director or hisher designee to

Contractor Reallocation of funds in excess of the aforementioned amount

shall be approved by CountysBoard of Supervisors Any change to the

3



County maximum obligation or reallocation of funds to an Exhibit Attachment

Schedule andor Budget category in this Agreement shall be effectuated by an

amendment to this Agreement pursuant to the ALTERATION OF TERMS

Paragraph of this Agreement

B County and Contractor shall reviewContractorsexpenditures and

commitments to utilize any funds which are specified in this Agreement for the

services hereunder and which are subject to time limitations as determined by

Director midway through each County fiscal year during the term of this

Agreement midway through the applicable time limitation period for such

funds if such period is less than a County fiscal year and or at any other time

or times during each County fiscal year as determined by Director At least

fifteen 15 calendar days prior to each such review Contractor shall provide

Director with a current update of all of Contractorsexpenditures and

commitments of such funds during such fiscal year or other applicable time

period

6 Paragraph 10 GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR ALL INSURANCE

COVERAGES Subparagraphs C and E shall be revised to read as follows

C Cancellation of or Changes in Insurance Contractor shall provide

County with or Contractorsinsurance policies shall contain a provision that

County shall receive written notice of cancellation or any change in Required

Insurance including insurer limits of coverage term of coverage or policy period

The written notice shall be provided to County at least ten 10 days in advance of

4



cancellation for non payment of premium and thirty 30 days in advance for any

other cancellation or policy change Failure to provide written notice of

cancellation or any change in Required Insurance may constitute a material breach

of Agreement in the sole discretion of the County upon which the County may

suspend or terminate this Contract

E Failure to Maintain Insurance Contractorsfailure to maintain or to

provide acceptable evidence that it maintains the Required Insurance shall

constitute a material breach of Agreement upon which County immediately may

withhold payments due to Contractor andor suspend or terminate this Agreement

County at its sole discretion may obtain damages from Contractor resulting from

said breach Alternatively the County may purchase the Required Insurance and

without further notice to Contractor deduct the premium cost from sums due to

Contractor or pursue Contractor reimbursement

7 Paragraph 17 COUNTYSQUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN of the ADDITIONAL

PROVISIONS shall be revised to read as follows

17 COUNTYSQUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

County or its agent will evaluate Contractorsperformance under this Agreement on

not less than an annual basis Such evaluation will include assessing Contractors

compliance with all contract terms and performance standards Contractor

deficiencies which County determines are severe or continuing and that may place

performance of this Agreement in jeopardy if not corrected will be reported to the

Board of Supervisors The report will include improvementcorrective action

5



measures taken by County and Contractor If improvement does not occur

consistent with the corrective action measures County may terminate this

Agreement or impose other penalties as specified in this Agreement

The County maintains databases that trackmonitor Contractor

performance history Information entered into such databases maybe used

for a variety of purposes including determining whether County will exercise

a contract term extension option

8 Effective on the date of this Amendment Exhibit F 10 and Schedule 10 shall

be attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

9 Except for the changes set forth herein above Agreement shall not be

changed in any respect by this Amendment

I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles

has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of Public Health and

Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly

Authorized officer the day month and year first above written

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Contractor

C

Signature
EXECUTED PURSUANT

it j jTO SECTION 301 OF
eR

Printed Name

Title Ci
AFFIX ORPORAT SEAL

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
JOHN F KRATTLI

County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION

Department of Public Health

By
Patricia Gibson Chief
Contracts and Grants Division

02155

7



U

MO
m

06

O NO
CD

U

L U
O

L

C

U
0

U ai
L

d

C
O

C
d

N

C
C
RS

C
O

M
a

Y E N
O W OL N
r O C r
C7WN

LL

n MUJ
Q

L

W
O U

co

C LLCD

CD
a

Q
d

S1
fCL

O
U

t

m
O

r
C

c
G

O
U

0 N a CO 0 N f
a

c
ON Y 0 a

Z f
o M E z n c

N
0

Z
Q w

E Q

to

M

p c Q E
p

Q U m a U tCoE aO
w o

a3o c

E
LL CL

c 0
ac

Ewa
a

O
M

EQ 0 a p c O

0 O
U o c ao ap UD c

Uoso Ica mQ
C

mI
w 0 S E E a tf aa

o o
a

W

D

az
n 0ELt

m
o

U N U on 0 o
m
0

M D
r

U a 0

w

w N N CV N
rO r O OrO

00 O

0 0 N
O y U

D wc O M C

O a 0 a c 0
a L

a m oo
vc cME

ai c M m 00

Um
n
E

v
aMi aaa

mc
in

S a
oEoo
E00

w U 3 Uc
p U m

MUri o a vas0 N cO Q O
r

mH E V U E
aj LO N M N E LL

E 4 0
N Q OU C O

F N v a N O a T M QU o 5 m ao O acv c to O N c y 0 c 0 0
m

3

U N 6
c0 o ai OD

E M aC a uj M E
o Uv c o

Z Un N@ N d a Q L M p C

F 3 1 U c o M M wM a
M

E v a c

Q N M U Q U N c L to
o

U 0 N
OO CO a

Z
w

w E E Ma
T pUN w

N
M E 0 O m

w

p M M Q

O O O o O

O

N

O Q N E Un
U c w j Un N O M

J
a

E M y O

o0 E c
7 M

m
U N U 0 C

7

o

D
a s

mo o5 L
ai o o

M D
o o

a0
c2o ma a

cC Cn U
o o yb

U @ U 3aa5W O U E wU

@ U a 4

N 3 to O T C0
o o

of Cl n c

c
W oc FEU D

a O
U M o o c

o

ai Up
C C 0 0c Q m pN E

0

T
D

N M 7 N iT M Q E N
d N 0 0 U C cG a 0 C 8 L U

U
LU

N O fll OU M
Q a Lt O 0 4 0 SZ U

co

N
n

O o
p

o
a

a U r
M E2 m 0 0 c O N
C N D N

w a o 0 0 M@ Q c
w

c

vim U
N L

0 0
c c E c

rU N T LO o p

mE o aMi O O M N o M cL O
U m

U
T

M C U
a a v Ec c aml o L Uac0 N Un

Ew c O 0 m o N 0 U p Q O M
U

U COC 06 T O 7 C 0
N

c N m O Ull N o
c N m cto

a UUM
U

d
0j

H o f o x mv o
c

Uj T C M Q U F
U O
O q

M
Un

c U 0 2 OOa ua Q U M O00 00

dN



I
06

O No
O

Uco
F

0

U

GO
CU
0

U Na

O

C

O

C
N

0
Q
O
C
fC

C

O
F

N

M
d

Y N
OO

O
CDC9WN

m0 MLU
Q

L L

W
C
d

aOL
Q
d

L
d

O
U
0

d

r

O
U

2
a

0

c

v

cM

E
V

E
O

8C
L

OH

N

CN
m

C
O

E

a

Cc
v

r

Rf
L

O
6

E

Q
N
O
z

O V a
Y Ea o

f O N O u
O

z 1 coco C E u E E
P Z C
J M co a O@ L 3 7 2 N O L co

O E N 4 C L N vw Q Fu V O c 0 0 a o Y N

pZ
Q a aEc o0 Q E
@ a

c E S E p CC

Q
n

a a @LCO O E o C CL O
E C V O Oc
i0

c
O

L

0

a o
O W a c a ZT

U Q

2 V O N Q C o C

E

m U @oacnm LL p 2N

O @ Q U O a

N N N N N

w

Z
J
w

f rO 0 d
C c C C C

00 O I O r 0 1l O r O

G

E

O
c

6
co

O C NcEC o
aQ

a @
LEa

W Q N O O SO
I

CL

D @ C a Q
a C Oa v

O
o S o
Q a QO

a o N @
@

U
i N L

o d

Q O 4 c2

tN
M

@ C O
@

N C
z
O @ o m a

O E
0 a

L E o co
7 Q

F 0 oa o o 00mCL

W oU c 0
a0

o a0 fl Q
cuio

w O O U O
O

oD 0 6 O V Q
Z LOJ O O o @ ul

a o O Q
0 Q U m

c O
wUU

a o U
Uj O O

O U O a

N N V N N

y ao @
C

T @ @ 0 0

U o c aav
a O

Q @0 E o
E N 3 Cyo 0 OC

aNi
C@ V o 0 t
czzESc On

C E
o

OO00 00 Q a
C Q a U O E O O

w
a0T
o0

C
N Q

N C@
cm E65

o

O O N o N fl @ p@ u p N

LLJ

d L 0 @ o C rn @
N Q

m
O

N

aI
4 N L OO a O

ac2 0 0
ortc O

yUSLo NIJ

w
fl U a

co p a U C a As T
a@

w a U C U
a 0 a @w c 0

m E i o c Mn @ n omcc
U

a
O 0 @ C N O t

D
Y QC E a Q U

C@
C@ a

N

U Q y Q E
EN a@i O @ ma

cU c v oE o
m

O
W D m W vaa NLU Q o o NQ U C

c o4o
@ 6 C Q

n w o
t@ NU o

U 0 a @ O

m V N a V 0 C N O ft 4 c N C@

L OM O o U d H
G

EOQ wflQo @c y
U

O
m 0 C

C Q O OO
bA

U H
O O 2 p V E
U Q

a Q Z fl L @

a Ut
3 @ J C @

S

N

N



U0
O

m

J

O 0
O

U2

U
O

N C

U
O

U
v

m

c

O

c
m

m

c
m

c
O

N

D M
N

Y E N
O OL r

C

63 N
CD

LL

m Q

4 d 5
WULOQ

r N

E
m
m

Q
m

ccL
CD

O
U
t
J

m
a

2

E
E
O
U E

Ld
C

d

N

U1

N

Ld
Qf

E

Q

OaO
Z

cf1



U

ma
m

C pi
I

O C

U2

V U
O @

i3 C
Y O

o
U a

v

U
C

O

C

d

M
C

C

O

N

C M
d

Y
E 6

N

o W o N
O C r

Lu CD

LL

m O Q

a
w

W 0 O U
c

U

a u
E
d

di

Q

aI
fC

d

O
U

d

C

O
U

N

O
Z

Z

N

@
O

N

O

0 0

N

E
o o 2 2 @ O

@T0
Z

@

E C
L

a 2r N c C a C L
a

Q w a 0 p L O
@ N

a

a N
a 3 E
aU

75 E E a N E
nO o E

W c m
O

ca 0 Vi
L o O

O
@ a o O

E c

fn N OL L O
u E wD

00 O aa
N

O U UU C
a U U v E E

O W o Q aa0 @ c c
O

aai @ C
Y O C
L Q p

@ @ NLa EC p 7 C
p

@ CO U
a @0U

wW an
E C 2 oE Ea CL Oc0

o

m
0

1 U @ Y
a

0 O a 0
oca
U @ Y

S

O N MN N M

N N N N N

W

Z
J
W N c N N N

O O

O O r Om r O rOm
r0 O O 0 r 0 fl O

c oa
O
c a

O

c
ES

20 aa
O
E cE E

c c o o o

Wc
a O @ o

n

0

a
o f

rn
4

a
on m coc a

N U 2 O E N O O

@ o a
CL

mj
Q c 0 o

ca
E

Z
0

0 c 2
a O O E p@ O

n

00 U
o E L m E

U
aa E

F

c

oc o

c

o oU
c

o c E

@o@oio U
caEa @o@a o

EC a

W

a
O U OL a Q

a c Qc m0
c2

O@ U
oa

L

aO
c2a Q a o o c o o c a

0@ U@ W U D @ W U

N N N M M
CV cV cV N N

N O O C p
m U

o o ac o
a

ESC
D

E
M a
La a

U Q U U O O U L N aLP
O 3 ro 0

o
C @Emo

a m
c o@ C 3

acc
w o0o aomaci 0 U O Eaa

U O U Q1 L a a U A E @ O

E0 I
o O o

c

o 0

o o
W c

o
c sUa Nm@ t

ro
@ a

oo c
c U a

m
E c W 0

00a a o o U

M E O W U C7 oo L O E a u
L

Q coca1 Z O

Ina

C
o oN

W
N @

a U a C a a N c@ a
c a o U

O C a C a OU U @ vj @
U

O N Q L N
a CO C C

@ U
C

M C U
a @

a
@

YC E 4 @ 0 N
a
G L

fl E OE
L

2

m a U 3 @ c m m a 30 V Nco Din

N M

LJ CV
IL

N

0



U

6Q
m

c O
0

O
O

U2

V U
O

L

6 C

U
0

U
d

N

U
C

O
41
C

Q

C
cC

C

O

N

a

C Ma

Y E N
OO

O T
WN

m
LL ua

a i
WVOU

4 U

O LL
E
dd

a

O
U
s

d

C

E
O
V

O

F t6 4 U O 00z
I W E 00 Op c N

Q a aO O U
J @ O N c 0
Q U

W
Y@ 2
a 3 a

D n
a o

0 O Q N o 41 U
W p a @ o n o

Q 2 o
0p

E 0 E

o Q 0m m c

2 0 c o moa

oOC ion
W V L a o N c N m

o
E O 2

m0
OEEJ0 U cE

2Ev
U c mo

m
rr

U
r

7 M 6

W
z 0 a 0

J N C CV c N C
OW O o

F 0 O r O r O

o
v

C CU C
O

C

@ O
N CL N O

N

W En o
iO U O
O

O O
U

j 2
rn aQ o

o U C
z
o

M o0
I o

z o@
O U w

O @ O 0
W
J o oU c U

70

a a O U

20ao o c
0 o U o W U
U
r

Q
r

U
r

C6 C6 M

0
LLA

N

0 E

O N 7 O O
N E O N O U
N O C C O

0 z c a

W
O

N Q
o U

O C
N n

n
W c X U a oo N C

o0 ofloc
O

W xv a
N O U a Oc E2 U

m @ u OC
a

O C U c N
o c Co op umV U CA U N OO to U O O U

Q
6C

O N
crn @3m

W N
O3

bf Nu N U Q N
E o 70

C

C a5
U O d c a C T2 N

O

o d U F
c NO G U 7c Q 2o

U 8a

CO cU a

ch



f

C

y
Q

o

0
Q

0
2

k
a

2

0

N
M

k
o

0r
3w

20 w
2
w

7E
E

CD

t
0
U

k
1

E
E
0
0

Us

2k NC
7E 0

e 2 0
22
m m
tee

2 o
ee

e CL
2 c E

om

0

a c G

r r

0

p

E k

C
E

U
I
3

omo
2 M

5a e

2 a
7f

2 k EJ

N
r n

E
0 k

2oN U
fB a
@ t

2m

0 o0 7 e
220
t9a
d 3

3 7 f G G
mom
N w

GSF
nm

00
ta3o

uc o

nno
o

t0g0aao

mmM g8

@
Cl

Us



Ut6
Ll

C

J OCO
O NO

UyS

U
O p

C
O

o
U w

m

N
U

c
O

c

dwa
G
c
N

c
O

D

a

c M

Y N

O O N
r 0 r T

L NCD
LL

mo a
D L

Wu0U

d
N

Q
d

Td
O
V
L

f0Q
2

c

E
O
U

Z @ S o
L @

c c
QO

o 4 C
Oicd

Z c a t
Q W @ Q 7cr 0 ro N Q 7 O

O a O N OQ U
O

T @

L U n a
O 0
c@ E

Wp
ll cu @c oO 3 oEE o
OZ

@ Q ro
S E ac

L

00
fn Q p O M N t O

a O E
Na

O w

D
o Q a4 a u @ c c

a a o c 0cu
N

o @ c
a

rooS U N N@ a N

W EEC Cc O
m j Uc UrnEU

00

0 a

O @ 0

r
rrN N

W

Z
J
W

0 0 O

N O N a N O
0 0

N o N
r 0 O r 0

0 o 0
O r 0
0 0

c0 O I O r O r O r O

U a
0

E
a

E
m

@

o @

@ N

n
O C C Y N C

fl @ t6 N C a @

N to N E a OU Na 2O
@U a U a U o U@ @ o

a a Q

a wc0 o@
o a @ @F

Q m 0 @ c a E cS a 3

fl @ E S EO

Q 0 0 a c E E oaU a O

ca oS
U

Z o c n a @ c

oo
0

@uj

W
0 E E

a 0 o 0 0 waoi LL

U W

@ d U @ fl
rrrN N

o Q

U c E
o0 @ C C

O @
O C

a N U
cac aEa
C N@ 6 N

p
mE

a O c O

1 E N
a

U

O O N CW u N

Nroa Mn caa
o

Q

c aL
Cl

1
U

vo

a E
N @ a

a a

uJ 3n c 3Lr
@O

0 6 U O o aL
U

aO
L c0L
oa @ c c@

O U N UOy U 0
O @

@ U N

J
m

C U C a @

Q
c o 7

C@ O m N C
ro @

Cj 0
N@ U

Q
cU U E

Qco C N C C N
N U c

M@ N
U C

Q
O o C O E c 0 O
N O p

O p 0

N 6

W T6T O
C

B 6 a
a 05

o o O E
M C C o O O a

E v E
@ p

Q CO a o 0@ Ca a o @ Y

O C QN

d Qd U

Liu



Um
Q
m

C

J
O N

00
co

yr
M

iU
o
M c
U
O

U Na

U
C

O

Cd
d

C
fC

C
O

nsN

O M
d

Y E N
o

o O rC

C C4

LL

mO LULU
Q

S CL i
WULOQ

In 0

CU
a LL
E
a

Q
N

V
a

O
U

fC
N

C
3

E
O
U

Z
C

U OL
N O O

C C

a

a c q

E 0 0L o

C 0

a0 a C0 0 0
a

cu

cQU of
O O Y ro U E

ZF

0E
a 0

o N C U
oa 0 cQL

O

ro

o0a0Jp OO7 n

Ua U

Q W
g0

rr

ui LO LO

c
a

0 c

I OE o v P

o 0

d a CO Q O
co O

N 7
LUo En

C CO
o cro

o

0
o @

Q U
0 4Q

airo
0 me

Lo o

ac
r

c

0 O

0 CL D

@ L N
o O

D

E
C

E

L 0
c 00
a U v O

O U a

C
ro

U a N N

T

o U U O U
an Uoa cO

ro Q U
rr

LO LO L6

o
E

LO
C U

00 0 0 ro

O
C C U O L

o C t
E a

CL

05 n O O C
Mn C U

mU C O E
a

ro C
ro

cn

ca U EL ro

0 o to
0 o

C n C o O
C 0roro0c

r a
O C

a s U
U C C a aM O C

c N

a EOEa

0is 00
c 3
0

0 0
M ErL N

0

N C C
Lro

o N V7 oO cn c ro ro

M 0

0 0 3 a
C N O Q0 Qc

j U

0 C
ro U ro O

W

LOco ca 00d
r

LO

Z O
C

U OL O C C
ro ro C 0

Q Uro a UU0c
ZF 0

U

N EZ O c
Q W
g0

o
m

O

E c
a

J p i9 mp 0 C 0S
0QU

O c 3c 0 a ro w

0 0 a
wp o @@ U oaLL p
0

Eo
0

a

o N
ani 0is O

c
0

ro 0
U n

aQ to o ro

@ Q
T

O W NO 0 C ro OU a 4
U a C 0

LLIS j
cU 0 L

cu

E a
c a c

mUc
U

OUoo 2i 02i 2ia
O ro O U 0 ro

r

W

Z

w

0 0 0 0 0

N
O0 O O

0 O O0 O0
01 r 0 r 0 1 O r 0

Q
O

O C p O
o

0

0 @
0

D

0m

W m E ro a

0
c

0a a
w0 N u

0
0 0

ro

c

ro CL fl
Of

U o U N ro

CO O
a U

Z
O ro 0 a O

C E

Q
cn L 0
c E

O S
U O0

0 w
a

Z 3 ro ro C 6
LU

L
0

wooh
cn

ro
N 0 E

c Or o
N

a CL 0c ai ro c
a

aU

U oU a
y

W 0 QNULU U

ro
r

0 U
rr

0
r

ro
r

O O O M r

E
O

a

p C w p
CC O U O Q a a 0
o w

pro cu U N C CILU
0 C

ro Z o
ro C C O roa a

CL

p L teaa
m 0 2

aoi
L O ro 0 O c

O UUo a U to cram
0

w O 0 ro o c0o ao
J
m C C L N

O U
0 a U
a

C N
0 0 C N N

ro

U a
C C

Uc
U

O

E
Lc oc
a S

c 0 oLC
In o 0U C 0 o C ro U

N o 6N w
o n

w o Ea
M

mao
CO

m
E

E O U o a a U a @ 0 c

0 ro E a 0 C E 0 E N O

Or
U

C 6
W ro O N Oc 0 O 0

L

m O u C 0 ro c 0
CO 0 ro 0 LL 0L Q

r

0



U

MQ
m

J
0 NO 0

C

UY2

U
ObU

U
0

U d

W
U

c
0

c

aQQ
C
M

C

O

to
N

ar

M47

Y N
O

O c r
t cq

Lu CD

LL C
00 O Q

a L
W

u U
U

E

d
IM

Q
d

c

d

0
U

fC
Q

C

E
0
U

z
4

0

C T
o

J T
H

a

s

N c
z F

z

o

m O
0 E

E

J

o

U

c

m

We

c

I
LL 0
O z

o a

d U
C m

c a

o
pcq

E

a 0
O
x

0 LO

0 c 0
m E

P

O

NS

C

U

E

aj 0aLUm

m c CL

CO o4 0
m

o 0

m

O

cU o
Q T

w

E t

z

O C O

J
W

N Nc
P

0
D N

O rOO

m

C C

00

00 O I O

0

N ui

N c

ro U U

0O

U

d C U

t C
iO

0U U m O
w mm0 rocnc
F

C

C o O a
ai m

c

z

2

0 Oa
UmcUO

a

O co

0 ro

Q

E

a U
m U m U pz

O

T

3aEU m
F p 0 N U

0 0 Q Q moIa
w

O

Z3 4

mocrn C1

2
w

E

c n0 0 U U O UE

nJ

in

c m c

0 ao

O

am a U

U

m 0

m
c

0

0

C
r

N

U

v
w

a

c

U

U

c

C

oQ
W

aOoN5mc vi @ 0
m

Q

3C
O

M

O C

W
J

06

cm
@o

0 ac
U O

0 0

U c

0

w

0 0

N o

0 T m U
O T C
U o a

N C O N N
aE c

r

O
r

mm
E

a
c

aa

iac
U 0@ U 0

m Ua
a

a C
o

E
co

o
a

U

O
N a0

En

a1 O
co

M mV a E
Z a

0m 3E m
O U C a m Q

r

00

z
4

0 0 o
J T

H

0o m
s

N c
z F

z
a4 m O

0 E

0
J

o
0
N

m

We roa I
LL 0
O z

o
Cuy C

d U
C m

E o
pcq o a 0
O
x a m

0 c 0
m E

P cG C

U m0 aj 0aLUm CO o4 0
m m

O m

w
z

J
W Nr N Nc
P c OO O rOO

C C C
I O 00 O I O

Y N ui

N
ro U U

L
U

d C U

Ua0 0U U m O
w mm0 rocnc
F

iq @ N
ao

C o O a
ai m

c
C U

U 0 Y a
2

0 Oa
UmcUO O co

0 ro

Q o a
0 p p

a U
m U m U pz

O
N

0 3aEU m
F p 0 N U

0 0 Q Q moIa
w

C 000ma m
Z3 4

mocrn C1

2
w

tw
U U a

c n0 0 U U O UE

nJ
mp m
c s

c m c

0 ao

j o m am a U

m
m 0

0
a C
r

N
c

E v
w

C C
c

U

U
C C

oQ
W

aOoN5mc vi @ 0
m m Q O ro m 3C
O of wpV O C

W
J m C o0a M

c a m U

cm
@o

O Q C a
0

C C
3

o a E
0 0

Q O O0 0

w N o O N oC@
m roa2m m

C C d E ro 0 U a

TQ C m 5g 50m N M C 0
r

O
r

w



U0
a
m

J CD

O No
O

U
y2

L V
0
U

O

o U
U N

dL
a

U
C

O

Cd
d

S
C

C
O

N

a
M

a

Y N

O O V
r O r CD
C7 W N

LL

F3 Ma
HE d i
W

u O U
C

U

F
d

d

L
Q
d

L
d

O
U

fSfd

C

E
E
O
0

a a a N N N a
4 4 a 4 N
CO E

p
C QO CO C QO CO

Q
EL l EQ Q

O y o
a U to N OO D U Y

Y Y

O N Q O O O 6 L

N N U U U L U U

O N cn j 6 cif u j
Q L L L

E E E
N N C o a U C

En Q a Q
a

T

T

Q

TT

T

T

T

T

T

T

N M Nc
T T

N co
T T

N M
T T

N co
T T

TT O T O O O O

C

a a
C O N

UO C U C

U

C
@

E o
L

C O O U N t N Ca

E
C

ao
U
m

C U O
co rn

C E
Co a

N U

E o CC
o

3 c a0 a
Zvi ca cn mo U OcE
a E

Cu cam
o

F a O Q S C O
3

r UO O
m U S ca E U a c

vi

N

p U O N j 0 aV EO
DU o

U o 0
O U
LL m

L L
U n 3 p Rf L

U QL m

T

TT

T

T

T

t
T

T

T

T

r

m

U

7aCO
o

O U

U aj

O
C a

n

CN o O
O

a E C
C O

mEui

T

TT

O
Z

O



SCHEDULE 10

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPT OF HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES

COMMUNITY HEALTH COVERAGE AGREEMENT

OUTREACH ENROLLMENT UTILIZATION AND RETENTION SERVICES

Budget Period

July 1 2012

through
June 30 2013

FullTime Salaries

Employee Benefits @ 40

Total Full Time Salaries and Employee Benefits

Part Time Salaries

Employee Benefits @0

Total Part Time Salaries and Employee Benefits

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits

Operating Expenses

Equipment

Rent

Subcontracts

Indirect Cost @ 10 of Salaries

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET

101964
40786

142750

0

0

0

142750

2788

4732

0

0

10197

160467

During the term of this Agreement any variation to the above
budget must have prior written approval of the Department of
Health Services Director or his designee Funds shall only be
utilized for eligible program expenses


